
 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

SIRE Tracking Number:  _____________________ Date:  __________________ 
 
Ordinance Request Number:  __________________ Date:  __________________ 

 
Revised 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST 

Please email requests to the Mayor’s Legislative Team 

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by NOON on Wednesday. 
 

*All fields must be completed.* 

Incomplete request forms will be returned to sender which may cause a delay in processing. 
 

 

Date of Request:  October 19, 2010 
 

Please mark one:   Bill Request  or   Resolution Request 

1. Has your agency submitted this request in the last 12 months? 

 

  Yes    No 

 

If yes, please explain:       
 
2. Title:  (Include a one sentence description that clearly indicates the type of request – grant acceptance, contract execution, 

municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.) 
 
 2011 Denver Health Operating Agreement 
 
3. Requesting Agency: Environmental Health 
 
4. Contact Person:  (with actual knowledge of proposed ordinance) 

§ Name: Nancy Severson  
§ Phone: 720-865-5364 
§ Email: Nancy.Severson@denvergov.org 

 

5. Contact Person: (with actual knowledge of proposed ordinance who will present the item at Mayor Council and who will be 

available for first and second reading, if necessary) 

§ Name: Nancy Severson 
§ Phone: 720-865-5364 
§ Email: Nancy.Severson@denvergov.org 

 

6. General description of proposed ordinance including contract scope of work if applicable: 

 
 The ordinance will approve an amendment of an intergovernmental agreement between the City and DHHA that has been in 
effect since 1997.  The amendment will reflect new funding levels and other necessary adjustments for 2011.  The proposed contract 
amount is for the City to expend funds of $51,534,600, for DHHA services and the City to receive funds of $1,399,522 for City 
services provided to DHHA. 
 

Please include the following: 

a. Vendor/Contractor name:  Denver Health & Hospital Authority. 

b. Contract Control Number:  CE60436-20. 

c. City’s Contract Manager:  Gerry Salcedo, 720/865-5353. 

d. Was this contractor selected by competitive process?  No-amendment to intergovernmental agreement. 

e. Duration: 12 months 

f. Renewal terms: renegotiated every year. 

g. Scope of Services with performance benchmarks: Contract has separate appendices for each type of service.  

See attached performance benchmarks. 

h. Purpose/Benefit: DHAA provides medical services to Denver residents and City agencies and the City 

provides some services to DHHA. 

mailto:MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org


 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

SIRE Tracking Number:  _____________________ Date:  __________________ 
 
Ordinance Request Number:  __________________ Date:  __________________ 

 
Revised 

i. Cost/Value: $51,534,600 (City pays); $1,399,522 (DHHA pays). 

j. Source of funds: General Funds. 

k. Termination by City or Contractor:   by law, either party may terminate for material breach. 

l. WBE/MBE/DBE commitments: yes. 

m. Location: DHHA facilities, at the jails, and at the airport. 

n. Affected Council District: all Council districts. 

      

7. Is there any controversy surrounding this ordinance? (groups or individuals who may have concerns about it?)  Please 

explain. 
 No. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


